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No. D-1-GN-19-003072 

KEN PAXTON, § IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF 
TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL, § 

  Petitioner, § 
§ 

v. § 
§ 

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO and § 
ERIK WALSH, in his official § 
capacity as City Manager of the § TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS 
City of San Antonio, § 

  Respondents, § 
§ 

v. § 
§ 

FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE § 
  Petitioner-Intervenor. § 200TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

Original Petition in Intervention for Writ of Mandamus 

Under Section 552.321(a) of the Government Code 

NOW COMES First Liberty Institute, Intervenor, to file this Original Petition in 

Intervention for Writ of Mandamus under the Texas Public Information Act (“PIA”), Chapter 552 

of the Texas Government Code, against Respondents City of San Antonio and Erik Walsh, in his 

official capacity as City Manager (collectively the “City”), and to allege as follows: 

Discovery Control Plan 

1. Intervenor intends to conduct discovery under Level 2 of Texas Rule of Civil

Procedure 190.3 and affirmatively pleads that this case is not governed by the expedited actions 

process in Texas Rule of Civil Procedure 169 because the relief sought includes non-monetary 

injunctive relief. 
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Parties 

2. Intervenor First Liberty Institute (“First Liberty” or “Intervenor”) is a nonprofit law

firm dedicated exclusively to defending religious liberty for all Americans. First Liberty’s address 

is 2001 West Plano Parkway, Suite 1600, Plano, Texas 75075. First Liberty is “a requestor” 

petitioning for a writ of mandamus pursuant to Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.321(a). 

3. Petitioner is the Honorable Ken Paxton, Attorney General of the State of Texas

(“General Paxton” or “Petitioner”), who filed his Original Petition for Writ of Mandamus under 

Section 552.321(a) of the Government Code. See Original Pet. for Writ of Mandamus Under 

Section 552.321(a) of the Gov’t Code, Paxton v. City of San Antonio, No. D-1-GN-19-003072 

(200th Dist. Ct., Travis County, Tex. filed Jun. 3, 2019). As General Paxton has already 

appeared in these proceedings, he may be served through his attorney of record. 

4. Respondent City of San Antonio is a home-rule municipality located within Bexar

County, Texas. San Antonio, Tex., Charter of the City of San Antonio, art. I, §§ 1, 3(1) (1951). 

5. Respondent Erik Walsh is the City Manager for the City of San Antonio (the “City

Manager”) and must enforce all laws and ordinances, as well as supervise city administration and 

control all other departments. Charter of the City of San Antonio at § 46(1), (3). As chief 

administrative officer, the City Manager also presides as the officer for public information. Id. 

§ 46(3); Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.201(a). In this role, the City Manager is required to promptly

disclose public information. Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.221(a). 

6. As Respondents have appeared in these proceedings, they may be served through

their attorney of record. 
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Jurisdiction and Venue 

7. Intervenor joins this lawsuit pursuant to Texas Rule of Civil Procedure 60 and

Texas Government Code §§ 552.321(a), 552.325, seeking the release of certain public information 

held by the city. 

8. The Court has jurisdiction over this mandamus action under Texas Government

Code § 552.321(a). See Kallinen v. City of Houston, 462 S.W.3d 25 (Tex. 2015). 

9. Venue for this petition in intervention is proper in Travis County because venue

was mandatory in Travis County for Petitioner’s Original Petition for Writ of Mandamus under 

Section 552.321(a) of the Government Code. See Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.321(b); Thomas v. 

Cornyn, 71 S.W.3d 473, 483–84 (Tex. App.—Austin [3d Dist.] 2002, no pet.). 

10. Intervenor could have filed this lawsuit in its own right. See Tex. Gov’t Code

§ 552.321. Intervention in the case will not complicate the issues in this case. It is a matter of right

and essential to protect Intervenor’s interests. See Guar. Fed. Sav. Bank v. Horseshoe Operating 

Co., 793 S.W.3d 652, 657 (Tex. 1990).  

Background 

General Paxton’s Open Records Request 

11. On April 11, 2019, General Paxton, through Assistant Attorney General Cleve W.

Doty, submitted a request pursuant to the PIA requesting that the City of San Antonio release the 

following information: 

• Communications between or among any city councilmember and other
councilmembers, city employees, and/or third parties concerning the
inclusion or exclusion of Chick-fil-A in the concessionaire contract for
the airport;

• Calendars of city councilmembers indicating meetings or phone calls
regarding the inclusion or exclusion of Chick-fil-A in the concessionaire
contract;

• Records of meetings between or among any city councilmember and
other city councilmembers, city employees, and/or third parties
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concerning the inclusion or exclusion of Chick-fil-A in the 
concessionaire contract; and 

• Communications and records of city employees concerning the
inclusion or exclusion of Chick-fil-A in the concessionaire contract. 

See Paxton Pet. Ex. B. This request is the subject of the underlying mandamus action. 

Correspondence relating to General Paxton’s open records request is attached to General Paxton’s 

Original Petition for Writ of Mandamus. See Paxton Pet. Exs. B, C, D. Such correspondence is 

incorporated by reference as if fully set out herein. 

12. On April 24, 2019, Edward F. Guzman, Deputy City Attorney for the City of San

Antonio, submitted a letter to the Open Records Division of the Texas Attorney General’s Office 

stating that the City sought to assert sixty-three (63) exceptions to disclosure in the PIA and 

requesting a ruling. See Paxton Pet. Ex. C.  

13. On May 2, 2019, the City submitted an additional letter presenting arguments in

support of only one PIA exception—the “litigation exception” set forth in Texas Government Code 

§ 552.103. See Paxton Pet. Ex. D (citing Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.103(a)). In support of its

argument, the City stated that “it is reasonable to surmise that the Office of the Attorney General 

is actively investigating the City of San Antonio in preparation for possible legal action related to 

the information being requested.” See id. 

14. In response, on June 3, 2019, General Paxton filed the underlying action—his

Original Petition for Writ of Mandamus under the Texas Public Information Act under Section 

552.321(a) of the Government Code. 
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First Liberty’s Open Records Request 

15. On April 17, 2019, Intervenor submitted, through its General Counsel Hiram S.

Sasser, III, and by both U.S. Mail and electronic submission, a request pursuant to the PIA 

requesting that the City of San Antonio release the following information:  

• Any and all San Antonio City Council staff reports, recommendations,
comments, or assessments of any kind whatsoever relating to the
January 18, 2018 Request for Proposal for Food, Beverage, and Retail
Prime Concessionaire for San Antonio International Airport (RFP 18-
014). 

• Any and all San Antonio City Council staff reports, recommendations,
comments, or assessments of any kind whatsoever relating to the 
proposed San Antonio International Airport Food & Beverage Prime 
Concession Agreement between the City of San Antonio and Paradies 
Lagardère or relating to the proposed ordinance approving such 
agreement, considered as Agenda Item 15 in the March 21, 2019 City 
Council Meeting. 

• Any and all communications, notes, or other documents of any kind
whatsoever, including but not limited to emails, text messages, notes, 
statements, letters, reports, and comments, produced by the San Antonio 
City Council, any San Antonio City Council member, the Mayor of San 
Antonio, or any employee or staff member of the City Council, a City 
Council member, or the mayor regarding or relating to the 
aforementioned proposed ordinance considered as Agenda Item 15 in 
the March 21, 2019 City Council Meeting. 

• Any and all communications, notes, or other documents of any kind
whatsoever, including but not limited to emails, text messages, notes, 
statements, letters, reports, and comments, produced since January 1, 
2012 by the San Antonio City Council, any San Antonio City Council 
member, the Mayor of San Antonio, or any employee or staff member 
of the City Council, a City Council member, or the mayor regarding or 
relating to Chick-fil-A. 

A true and correct copy of the request is attached as Exhibit A. 

16. On May 2, 2019, the City requested by electronic mail clarification of the records

request, and Intervenor responded by stating that Item 4 sought records since January 1, 2018, 

rather than January 1, 2012. A true and correct copy of such request and response is attached as 

Exhibit B. 
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17. The City failed to disclose any documents responsive to Intervenor’s PIA request.

18. On May 15, 2019, the City submitted a “10-day” letter to the Open Records

Division of the Texas Attorney General’s Office stating that it sought to assert sixty-three (63) 

statutory exemptions to disclosing public information under the PIA. A true and correct copy of 

the “10-day” letter is attached as Exhibit C.  

19. On May 23, 2019, the City submitted the statutorily required “15-day letter.” See

Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.301(e). That letter presented reasons relating only to one PIA exception—

the “litigation exception” set forth in Texas Government Code § 552.103. A true and correct copy 

of the “15-day” letter is attached as Exhibit D. 

20. On June 5, 2019, Intervenor submitted a letter pursuant to Texas Government Code

§ 552.304 responding in opposition to the City’s “15-day” letter. A true and correct copy of this

letter is attached as Exhibit E. 

Intervention Is Necessary to Protect Intervenor’s Interests 

21. Petitioner and Intervenor requested substantially the same information from the 

Respondents. See supra paras. 11, 15; Ex. A; Paxton Pet. Ex. B. 

22. In both instances, the City withheld documents responsive to the PIA requests. See

supra paras. 13, 17, 19; Paxton Pet. paras. 34–39. 

23. The letters the City sent to the Open Records Division of the Texas Attorney

General’s Office relating to General Paxton’s and First Liberty’s PIA requests are essentially 

identical. On both occasions, the City initially claimed sixty-three (63) PIA exceptions before 

arguing only the litigation exception in each “15-day” letter. The City’s arguments as to the 

litigation exception’s applicability to each respective request were, likewise, essentially identical. 

See supra paras. 13–14, 19–20; Exs. C, D; Paxton Pet. Exs. C, D.  
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24. The City’s “15-day” letter regarding Intervenor’s PIA request urged that its

submissions relating to Intervenor’s request be considered together with the City’s submissions 

regarding General Paxton’s information request. See Ex. D at 2 (“Please note that the City of San 

Antonio previously provided a brief regarding the same or similar information and documents 

under a request submitted by Cleve Doty of the Texas Attorney General’s Office on May 3, 2019 

under our record number W260203-041119. If possible, this brief and arguments should be 

considered along with that submitted brief.”). 

25. The City’s correspondence relating to the two requests occurred close in time. See

supra para. 12 (Apr. 24); para. 13 (May 2); para. 18 (May 15); para. 19 (May 23); see Exs. C, D; 

Paxton Pet. Exs. C, D. 

26. Under these circumstances, whether the information General Paxton requested is

subject to disclosure under the PIA and whether the information Intervenor requested is subject to 

disclosure under the PIA present the same question. As a result, adjudicating General Paxton’s 

petition will necessarily affect Intervenor’s interest in receiving the public information it requested. 

The City May Not Withhold the Requested Information under Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.103 

27. In response to Intervenor’s PIA request, the City attempted to invoke Texas

Government Code § 552.103, which states in pertinent part: 

(a) Information is excepted from the requirements of Section 552.021 if it is 
information relating to litigation of a civil or criminal nature to which the state or a 
political subdivision is or may be a party or to which an officer or employee of the 
state or a political subdivision, as a consequence of the person’s office or 
employment, is or may be a party. . . . 

(c) Information relating to litigation involving a governmental body or an officer 
or employee of a governmental body is excepted from disclosure under 
Subsection (a) only if the litigation is pending or reasonably anticipated on the 
date that the requestor applies to the officer for public information for access to or 
duplication of the information. 
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Tex. Gov’t Code §§ 552.103(a), (c); Exs. A, C, D; see also Tex. Att’y Gen. OR1986-452 (requiring 

a governmental body to provide “concrete evidence showing that the claim that litigation may 

ensue is more than mere conjecture”); Tex. Att’y Gen. OR1996-638; B.W.B. v. Eanes Indep. Sch. 

Dist., No. 03-16-00710-CV, 2018 Tex. App. LEXIS 223, at *15 (Tex. App.—Austin [3d Dist.] 

Jan. 10, 2018, no pet.) (“Litigation cannot be regarded as ‘reasonably anticipated’ unless there is 

more than a ‘mere chance’ of it . . . .”) (quoting Tex. Att’y Gen. OR1986-452). 

28. To Intervenor’s knowledge, no relevant litigation was pending as of the date of the

PIA request (or as of the present date). 

29. To Intervenor’s knowledge, neither Intervenor nor General Paxton threatened

litigation against the City with respect to this matter. 

30. To Intervenor’s knowledge, not even Chick-fil-A has expressed an intent to

challenge the City’s discriminatory actions in court.1 

31. As of the date of this filing, Intervenor does not represent Chick-fil-A or any other

client with respect to San Antonio’s discriminatory actions concerning its airport concession 

contract. 

32. The City did not cite any actual litigation, or even a threat of litigation, either by

Intervenor, General Paxton, or the federal government. See Ex. D. A mere investigation—without 

any specific, expressed threat of litigation—does not support a reasonable anticipation of litigation 

within the meaning of the litigation exception. See Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.103(c).  

1 See, e.g., Sam Dorman, FAA investigating religious discrimination complaints after airports exclude Chick-fil-a, 
FOX NEWS (May 24, 2019), https://www.foxnews.com/faith-values/faa-investigating-airports-amid-claims-it-
discriminated-against-chick-fil-a (quoting a Chick-fil-A representative’s statement that “Chick-fil-A is not involved 
in this investigation. Recent coverage about our company continues to drive an inaccurate narrative about who we 
are. We are a restaurant company focused on food and hospitality for all, and we have no social or political 
stance.”) (last visited June 24, 2019). 
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33. As General Paxton’s petition asserts, the City’s attempt to invoke the litigation

exception based merely on calls for an investigation, without any indication such investigation will 

ever lead to litigation, would render virtually all public information requests subject to the 

litigation exception. See Paxton Pet. at 6–7. 

34. Moreover, regardless of the City’s speculation whether litigation might arise at

some future point, the City cannot inquire into a requestor’s motive or take their occupation into 

account in responding to the request. See Tex. Gov’t Code §§ 552.222, 552.223; see, e.g., Tex. 

Att’y Gen. OR1983-361. 

35. The City’s actions to withhold the requested records do not comport with the

legislature’s intent that the PIA be construed broadly in favor of disclosure. See Tex. Gov’t Code 

§ 552.001(b).

Count One: Mandamus 

36. Intervenor repeats and realleges each of the preceding paragraphs as though set

forth fully herein. 

37. Intervenor petitions for a writ of mandamus to compel Respondents to make public

information available to Intervenor as a requestor. Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.321. Intervenor is 

entitled to mandamus because Respondents have refused to supply public information. Id. 

38. The public has an interest in the information. As an organization devoted

exclusively to defending religious liberty for all Americans, First Liberty frequently educates the 

public about instances of religious discrimination. The public in general, and the citizens of San 

Antonio in particular, have a civic interest in knowing the extent to which elected officials and 

government staff engage in religious discrimination while carrying out the City’s business. 

39. The City refuses to supply public information by arguing against the PIA’s very

purpose—to enable citizens to participate fully in civic life by investigating their government’s 
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behavior and holding it politically accountable for its actions. See Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.001 

(“The people, in delegating authority, do not give their public servants the right to decide what is 

good for the people to know and what is not good for them to know. The people insist on remaining 

informed so that they may retain control over the instruments they have created.”).  

40. Intervenor may bring a mandamus action regardless of whether an attorney

general’s opinion has been requested or issued. Thomas, 71 S.W.3d at 483; Kallinen, 462 S.W.3d 

at 26.  

41. The failure of the City and its Manager to release public information causes

irreparable harm to Intervenor for which there is no adequate remedy at law. 

Claim for Attorneys’ Fees 

42. Intervenor seeks recovery of all costs incurred and reasonable attorney’s fees,

pursuant to Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.323(a). Attorney’s fees are mandatory if Intervenor prevails on 

the petition for a writ of mandamus. 

Request for Disclosure 

43. Intervenor requests that Respondents disclose, within fifty (50) days of the service

of this request, the information or material described in Tex. R. Civ. P. 194.3. 

Conclusion and Prayer 

44. Respondents’ refusal to release the requested documents violates the PIA.

45. Therefore, Intervenor respectfully requests that the Court summon Respondents to

show cause why a writ of mandamus should not be issued, and, after final hearing, to issue a writ 

of mandamus compelling Respondents to make the information requested available to the 

Intervenor. 

46. Intervenor further asks that all costs of litigation, including costs and attorney’s

fees, be adjudged against Respondents. 
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47. Intervenor prays for such other and further relief, in law or in equity, to which it

may be entitled. 

Dated: July 9, 2019 

Respectfully submitted, 

HIRAM S. SASSER, III 
General Counsel 
State Bar No. 24039157 

 /s/ Lea E. Patterson 
LEA E. PATTERSON 
Counsel 
State Bar No. 24102338 

KEISHA T. RUSSELL 
Counsel 
State Bar No. 24110308 

First Liberty Institute 
2001 West Plano Parkway 
Suite 1600 
Plano, Texas 75075 
Telephone: 972-941-4444 

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER-
INTERVENOR 



Certificate of Service 

In accordance with Texas Rule of Civil Procedure 21, I hereby certify that the foregoing 

was served upon Petitioner’s and Respondents’ attorneys in charge electronically through the 

Court’s electronic filing manager. 

Dated: July 9, 2019 

Respectfully submitted, 

 /s/ Lea E. Patterson 

LEA E. PATTERSON 
Counsel 

First Liberty Institute 
2001 West Plano Parkway 
Suite 1600 
Plano, Texas 75075 
Telephone: 972-941-4444 

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER-
INTERVENOR 



2001 WEST PLANO PARKWAY. SUITE 1600 • PLANO, TX 75075 • PHONE: 972-941-4444 • FIRSTLIBERTY.ORG 

April 17, 2019 

Ms. Moraima McGraw 
Senior Public Information Officer 
Department of Government and Public Affairs 
P.O. Box 839966 
San Antonio, TX 78283 

Sent via electronic submission and U.S. Mail 

Re: Open Records Request 

Dear Ms. McGraw: 

First Liberty Institute is the nation’s largest law firm dedicated exclusively to 
defending and restoring religious liberty for all Americans. Please direct all 
communication on this matter to my attention.  

Under the Texas Public Information Act, Tex. Gov’t Code Title 5, Chapter 552, First 
Liberty requests the opportunity to inspect and obtain copies of public records. A list of 
the requested records is included below. Please produce the requested records in an 
electronic medium, if available. See Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.228(b). 

As disclosure of the information requested is in the public interest of ensuring that 
government entities respect the religious liberty of all Americans and abide by all relevant 
nondiscrimination laws, First Liberty requests a waiver of any fees associated with this 
public records request. See Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.267. 

Records Requested 

First Liberty requests copies of the following public records: 

• Any and all San Antonio City Council staff reports, recommendations, comments,
or assessments of any kind whatsoever relating to the January 18, 2018 Request
for Proposal for Food, Beverage, and Retail Prime Concessionaire for San Antonio
International Airport (RFP 18-014).

• Any and all San Antonio City Council staff reports, recommendations, comments,
or assessments of any kind whatsoever relating to the proposed San Antonio
International Airport Food & Beverage Prime Concession Agreement between the
City of San Antonio and Paradies Lagardère or relating to the proposed ordinance

EXHIBIT A
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www.FIRSTLIBERTY.org 

Page 2 

approving such agreement, considered as Agenda Item 15 in the March 21, 2019 
City Council Meeting. 

• Any and all communications, notes, or other documents of any kind whatsoever,
including but not limited to emails, text messages, notes, statements, letters,
reports, and comments, produced by the San Antonio City Council, any San
Antonio City Council member, the Mayor of San Antonio, or any employee or staff
member of the City Council, a City Council member, or the mayor regarding or
relating to the aforementioned proposed ordinance considered as Agenda Item 15
in the March 21, 2019 City Council Meeting.

• Any and all communications, notes, or other documents of any kind whatsoever,
including but not limited to emails, text messages, notes, statements, letters,
reports, and comments, produced since January 1, 2012 by the San Antonio City
Council, any San Antonio City Council member, the Mayor of San Antonio, or any
employee or staff member of the City Council, a City Council member, or the mayor
regarding or relating to Chick-fil-A.

Conclusion 

The Texas Public Information Act requires that you promptly produce the 
requested records, within a reasonable time and without delay unless, within ten days, 
you have sought the Attorney General’s opinion. See Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.221(a); id. 
§ 552.301(a), (d).

If you deny any of this request, please cite each specific exemption you are invoking 
to justify the refusal to release the information. If you have any questions or need any 
additional information, you can reach me by telephone at 972-941-4444 or by email at 

 

Sincerely, 

Hiram S. Sasser, III 
General Counsel 
First Liberty Institute 

EXHIBIT A
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Subject: Open Records Request :: W260956-041719
Date: Tuesday, April 30, 2019 at 16:24:26 Central Daylight Time
From: City of San Antonio - Open Government

--- Please respond above this line ---

  City of San Antonio

04/30/2019

Via EMail
Hiram Sasser

, 

RE:   Response to Public Information Request
COSA ORR No: W260956-041719

Dear Hiram Sasser:

The City received a public information request from you on 4/17/2019. Your request mentioned Mayor and
City Council Records - • Any and all San Antonio City Council staff reports, recommendations, comments, or
assessments of any kind whatsoever relating to the January 18, 2018 Request for Proposal for Food,
Beverage, and Retail Prime Concessionaire for San Antonio International Airport (RFP 18-014).

• Any and all San Antonio City Council staff reports, recommendations, comments, or assessments of any
kind whatsoever relating to the proposed San Antonio International Airport Food & Beverage Prime
Concession Agreement between the City of San Antonio and Paradies Lagardère or relating to the proposed
ordinance approving such agreement, considered as Agenda Item 15 in the March 21, 2019 City Council
Meeting.

• Any and all communications, notes, or other documents of any kind whatsoever, including but not limited
to emails, text messages, notes, statements, letters, reports, and comments, produced by the San Antonio
City Council, any San Antonio City Council member, the Mayor of San Antonio, or any employee or staff
member of the City Council, a City Council member, or the mayor regarding or relating to the
aforementioned proposed ordinance considered as Agenda Item 15 in the March 21, 2019 City Council
Meeting.

• Any and all communications, notes, or other documents of any kind whatsoever, including but not limited
to emails, text messages, notes, statements, letters, reports, and comments, produced since January 1,
2012 by the San Antonio City Council, any San Antonio City Council member, the Mayor of San Antonio, or
any employee or staff member of the City Council, a City Council member, or the mayor regarding or
relating to Chick-fil-A.

EXHIBIT B 
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relating to Chick-fil-A.

*The letter attached below will also be sent via U.S. mail. 

This letter is to clarify what information that you are seeking from the City. In item 4 you indicate you want
records from January 1, 2012. Did you mean January 1, 2018, since that's when the RFP was created.

If you would like for the City to proceed with your public information request, please respond in writing to
the City by replying to this email within sixty-one (61) days from 04/30/2019. Otherwise, the City will
consider your request withdrawn. Please note, the ten (10) business days to provide a response to your
request will restart upon receipt of your clarification.

Sincerely,

Chris Callanen
City Council
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Subject: Re: Open Records Request :: W260956-041719
Date: Thursday, May 2, 2019 at 10:05:39 Central Daylight Time
From:
To: City of San Antonio - Open Government
AFachments: image001.png

Hello,
 
In response to your clarification request to item 4 below, we would like records since January 1, 2018.
 
Thank you,
 
Greg Horne
Legal Assistant

First Liberty Institute
Restoring Religious Liberty for All Americans

o. 972-941-4444

2001 W Plano Pkwy
Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075
FirstLiberty.org

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:
This electronic mail message and any accompanying documents contain information belonging to the sender which is confidential and
legally privileged. This information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to whom it was sent as indicated above. If you
are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution, or action taken in reliance on the contents of the information
contained in this electronic mail message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please delete it immediately,
and call (972-941-4444) to advise me that you received it. Thank you. PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL - ATTORNEY CLIENT
COMMUNICATION/ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT

 
From: City of San Antonio - Open Government < >
Date: Tuesday, April 30, 2019 at 16:24
Subject: Open Records Request :: W260956-041719
 
Hello,
 
In response to your clarification request to item 4 below, we would like records since January 1, 2018.

--- Please respond above this line ---

  City of San Antonio

EXHIBIT B 
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04/30/2019

Via EMail
Hiram Sasser

, 

RE:   Response to Public Information Request
COSA ORR No: W260956-041719

Dear Hiram Sasser:

The City received a public information request from you on 4/17/2019. Your request mentioned
Mayor and City Council Records - • Any and all San Antonio City Council staff reports,
recommendations, comments, or assessments of any kind whatsoever relating to the January 18,
2018 Request for Proposal for Food, Beverage, and Retail Prime Concessionaire for San Antonio
International Airport (RFP 18-014).

• Any and all San Antonio City Council staff reports, recommendations, comments, or assessments
of any kind whatsoever relating to the proposed San Antonio International Airport Food & Beverage
Prime Concession Agreement between the City of San Antonio and Paradies Lagardère or relating to
the proposed ordinance approving such agreement, considered as Agenda Item 15 in the March 21,
2019 City Council Meeting.

• Any and all communications, notes, or other documents of any kind whatsoever, including but not
limited to emails, text messages, notes, statements, letters, reports, and comments, produced by
the San Antonio City Council, any San Antonio City Council member, the Mayor of San Antonio, or
any employee or staff member of the City Council, a City Council member, or the mayor regarding or
relating to the aforementioned proposed ordinance considered as Agenda Item 15 in the March 21,
2019 City Council Meeting.

• Any and all communications, notes, or other documents of any kind whatsoever, including but not
limited to emails, text messages, notes, statements, letters, reports, and comments, produced since
January 1, 2012 by the San Antonio City Council, any San Antonio City Council member, the Mayor
of San Antonio, or any employee or staff member of the City Council, a City Council member, or the
mayor regarding or relating to Chick-fil-A.

*The letter attached below will also be sent via U.S. mail. 

EXHIBIT B 
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This letter is to clarify what information that you are seeking from the City. In item 4 you indicate
you want records from January 1, 2012. Did you mean January 1, 2018, since that's when the RFP
was created.

If you would like for the City to proceed with your public information request, please respond in
writing to the City by replying to this email within sixty-one (61) days from 04/30/2019. Otherwise,
the City will consider your request withdrawn. Please note, the ten (10) business days to provide a
response to your request will restart upon receipt of your clarification.

Sincerely,

Chris Callanen
City Council
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June 5, 2019 

Via U.S. Mail 
Open Records Division 
Office of the Attorney General 
P.O. Box 12548 
Austin, Texas 78711-2548 

Re: Response to Request for Ruling 

Dear Assistant Attorney General: 

On April 17, 2019 I submitted an open records request to the City of San Antonio, 
which it designated COSA File number W260956-041719. On May 15, 2019, the City of 
San Antonio submitted a “10-day” letter requesting an opinion from the Attorney 
General’s office. On May 23, 2019, the City submitted to the Attorney General’s office a 
“15-day letter” seeking to withhold records under Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.103.1 This letter 
is submitted pursuant to Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.304 and responds in opposition to the 
City’s request to withhold records. 

The City of San Antonio is not exempt under Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.103 from 
producing the requested records.2 Accordingly, I respectfully request that the Attorney 
General determine that the City of San Antonio is not entitled to an exemption and direct 
the City to promptly produce the requested records. 

San Antonio does not qualify for the litigation exception to the TPIA. 

The Texas Public Information Act (“TPIA”) must be liberally construed “in favor of 
granting a request for information.” Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.001. Accordingly, exceptions 
to the TPIA must be construed narrowly. See Harris Cty. Appraisal Dist. v. Integrity Title 
Co., 483 S.W.3d 62, 71 (Tex. App—Houston [1st Dist.] 2015, pet. denied). San Antonio 
claims that the requested records are exempt under Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.103, which 
exempts from the TPIA information “relating to litigation of a civil or criminal nature to 
which the state or a political subdivision is or may be a party.” However, the exemption 
only applies “if the litigation is pending or reasonably anticipated on the date that the 
requestor applies to the officer for public information for access to or duplication of the 
information.” Id. § 552.103(c). Therefore, San Antonio may not withhold the requested 
records unless litigation was pending or reasonably anticipated on April 17, 2019.  

1 Copies of each of these letters are attached herein. 
2 Although the City’s “10-day” letter listed sixty-three TPIA provisions under which it sought to withhold 
the requested documents, the City’s “15-day” letter presented legal arguments only as to one, Tex. Gov’t 
Code § 552.103. Accordingly, this letter addresses only that provision but maintains that the requested 
information is not exempt under any other provisions listed in the City’s “10-day” letter and that the City 
has waived those provisions by failing to argue them, see Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.301(e)(1)(A) (requiring 
“written comments stating the reasons why the stated exceptions apply”). 
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The City of San Antonio cannot meet this high bar. For litigation to be reasonably 
anticipated, the City must present “concrete evidence showing that the claim that 
litigation may ensue is more than mere conjecture.” See Tex. Att’y Gen. OR1996-638; 
B.W.B. v. Eanes Indep. Sch. Dist., No. 03-16-00710-CV, 2018 Tex. App. LEXIS 223, at *15 
(Tex. App.—Austin [3d Dist.] Jan. 10, 2018, no pet.) (“Litigation cannot be regarded as 
‘reasonably anticipated’ unless there is more than a ‘mere chance’ of it . . . .”) (quoting 
Tex. Att’y Gen. OR1986-452); Heard v. Houston Post Co., 684 S.W.2d 210, 212 (Tex. 
App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1984, writ ref’d n.r.e.). In fact, even where “a requestor publicly 
states on more than one occasion an intent to sue, that alone does not trigger the litigation 
exception.” Eanes Indep. Sch. Dist., 2018 Tex. App. LEXIS at *15 (quoting Tex. Att’y Gen. 
OR1986-452) (internal quotation marks omitted). Rather, concrete evidence 
demonstrating that the anticipation of litigation is more than conjecture takes the form 
of, for example, a written demand for disputed payments stating further legal action 
would be necessary if payment was denied, see Tex. Att’y Gen. OR1983-346, or a 
statement in the open records request itself explaining that the requestor intends to use 
the information to organize a lawsuit, see Univ. of Tex. Law Sch. v. Texas Legal Found., 
958 S.W.2d 479, 482 (Tex. App.—Austin [3d Dist.] 1997, no pet.). Moreover, that the 
requestor is an attorney does not automatically render an anticipation of litigation 
reasonable. See Tex. Att’y. Gen. OR1983-361; see also Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.223 
(requiring uniform treatment of requests regardless of the requestor’s occupation).  

San Antonio has presented no concrete evidence demonstrating that litigation is 
pending or reasonably anticipated. The City’s reliance on conclusory suppositions and 
“impression[s]” is insufficient. See Tex. Att’y Gen. OR1986-452. No litigation is currently 
pending, and First Liberty Institute has not expressed an intent to file suit against the City 
of San Antonio. Indeed, apart from the open records request itself, First Liberty has not 
communicated at all with the City of San Antonio regarding this matter, much less made 
any demand or threat of legal action. Cf. Tex. Att’y Gen. OR1983-346. First Liberty does 
not represent Chick-fil-A or any other client with respect to this matter, and, thus, San 
Antonio cannot reasonably anticipate that First Liberty would use the requested 
information to file a lawsuit. Cf. Univ. of Tex. Law Sch., 958 S.W.2d at 482. At the time 
of the open records request at issue (and as of the date of this letter), not even Chick-fil-
A had publicly expressed an intention to legally challenge San Antonio’s discriminatory 
actions towards it.3 

Furthermore, the Texas Attorney General’s investigation into San Antonio’s 
discriminatory actions will not necessarily culminate in litigation; rather, it may inform 
state policy changes or legislative action.4 Likewise, requests that the U.S. Department of 
Transportation investigate whether San Antonio has complied with its obligations as a 

3 See, e.g., Chris Morris, Chick-Fil-A Banned from San Antonio Airport, FORTUNE (Mar. 22, 2019), 
http://fortune.com/2019/03/22/chick-fil-a-banned-san-antonio-airport/ (describing Chick-fil-A’s 
statement that it planned to reach out to the San Antonio City Council and discuss the issue). 
4 See, e.g., Janine Puhak, ‘Save Chick-fil-A’ Bill Passed by Texas House, FOX NEWS (May 21, 2019), 
https://www.foxnews.com/faith-values/faa-investigating-airports-amid-claims-it-discriminated-against-
chick-fil-a (describing efforts of Texas legislators to enact a policy preventing state and municipal 
governments from penalizing businesses for contributing to religious organizations). 
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federal grant recipient do not necessarily imply litigation is forthcoming. In fact, the 
Federal Aviation Administration’s (“FAA”) investigations into a grantee’s alleged 
noncompliance with nondiscrimination requirements emphasize informal, voluntary 
resolution rather than litigation. See, e.g., 14 C.F.R. § 152.423(b).5 Accordingly, the City 
has presented no concrete evidence that the possibility of litigation rises above mere 
speculation. See Tex. Att’y Gen. OR1986-452. 

Conclusion 

As an organization devoted exclusively to defending religious liberty for all 
Americans, First Liberty has an interest in educating the public about instances of 
religious discrimination. In particular, the citizens of San Antonio have an interest in 
knowing the extent to which their elected officials engage in religious discrimination. 
Although the City of San Antonio may be reluctant to release information that could 
indicate its officials hold anti-religious animus, that reluctance does not constitute 
concrete evidence of reasonably anticipated litigation. Accordingly, we respectfully urge 
the Office of the Attorney General to determine that San Antonio is not entitled to 
withhold the requested records. 

Should you have any questions related to this topic, you are welcome to contact me 
at any time. 

Sincerely, 

Hiram S. Sasser, III 
General Counsel 
First Liberty Institute 

Enclosures: 

1) April 17, 2019 Open Records Request
2) May 15, 2019 “10-Day” Letter
3) May 23, 2019 “15-Day” Letter

CC: Via U.S. Mail and Email 
Edward F. Guzman 
Deputy City Attorney 
P.O. Box 839966 
San Antonio, Texas 78283 

5 Moreover, at the time of the open records request, the FAA had not announced an investigation into the 
City’s discriminatory acts. Thus, at the time of the request the City could only speculate whether such an 
investigation would be opened, much less whether such an investigation would ever culminate in litigation. 
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April 17, 2019 

Ms. Moraima McGraw 
Senior Public Information Officer 
Department of Government and Public Affairs 
P.O. Box 839966 
San Antonio, TX 78283 

Sent via electronic submission and U.S. Mail 

Re: Open Records Request 

Dear Ms. McGraw: 

First Liberty Institute is the nation’s largest law firm dedicated exclusively to 
defending and restoring religious liberty for all Americans. Please direct all 
communication on this matter to my attention.  

Under the Texas Public Information Act, Tex. Gov’t Code Title 5, Chapter 552, First 
Liberty requests the opportunity to inspect and obtain copies of public records. A list of 
the requested records is included below. Please produce the requested records in an 
electronic medium, if available. See Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.228(b). 

As disclosure of the information requested is in the public interest of ensuring that 
government entities respect the religious liberty of all Americans and abide by all relevant 
nondiscrimination laws, First Liberty requests a waiver of any fees associated with this 
public records request. See Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.267. 

Records Requested 

First Liberty requests copies of the following public records: 

• Any and all San Antonio City Council staff reports, recommendations, comments,
or assessments of any kind whatsoever relating to the January 18, 2018 Request
for Proposal for Food, Beverage, and Retail Prime Concessionaire for San Antonio
International Airport (RFP 18-014).

• Any and all San Antonio City Council staff reports, recommendations, comments,
or assessments of any kind whatsoever relating to the proposed San Antonio
International Airport Food & Beverage Prime Concession Agreement between the
City of San Antonio and Paradies Lagardère or relating to the proposed ordinance
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approving such agreement, considered as Agenda Item 15 in the March 21, 2019 
City Council Meeting. 

• Any and all communications, notes, or other documents of any kind whatsoever,
including but not limited to emails, text messages, notes, statements, letters,
reports, and comments, produced by the San Antonio City Council, any San
Antonio City Council member, the Mayor of San Antonio, or any employee or staff
member of the City Council, a City Council member, or the mayor regarding or
relating to the aforementioned proposed ordinance considered as Agenda Item 15
in the March 21, 2019 City Council Meeting.

• Any and all communications, notes, or other documents of any kind whatsoever,
including but not limited to emails, text messages, notes, statements, letters,
reports, and comments, produced since January 1, 2012 by the San Antonio City
Council, any San Antonio City Council member, the Mayor of San Antonio, or any
employee or staff member of the City Council, a City Council member, or the mayor
regarding or relating to Chick-fil-A.

Conclusion 

The Texas Public Information Act requires that you promptly produce the 
requested records, within a reasonable time and without delay unless, within ten days, 
you have sought the Attorney General’s opinion. See Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.221(a); id. 
§ 552.301(a), (d).

If you deny any of this request, please cite each specific exemption you are invoking 
to justify the refusal to release the information. If you have any questions or need any 
additional information, you can reach me by telephone at 972-941-4444 or by email at 

. 

Sincerely, 

Hiram S. Sasser, III 
General Counsel 
First Liberty Institute 
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